

THE GOLDEN NUGGET GROUP, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, and
STEPHEN L. SMITH, Acting Tax
Collector, CITY OF MIAMI, and
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,

Respondents.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 19 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk *ph*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Lucia Allen Dougherty
City of Miami Beach Attorney
and
Christopher Korge
Assistant City Attorney
1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, FL 33139

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Dade County Attorney
16th Floor
Dade County Courthouse
73 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 375-5151

By

Vicki J. Jay
Assistant County Attorney

and

Jose Garcia-Pedrosas
City of Miami Attorney
and
Robert Sechen
Assistant City Attorney
169 East Flagler Street; Suite 1101
Miami, Florida

Stuart L. Simon, Esquire
FINE JACOBSON BLOCK ENGLAND
KLEIN COLAN & SIMON
2400 Douglas Road
Coral Gables, FL 33134

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

16TH FLOOR COURTHOUSE

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 65,324

THE GOLDEN NUGGET GROUP, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, and
STEPHEN L. SMITH, Acting Tax
Collector, CITY OF MIAMI, and
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Lucia Allen Dougherty
City of Miami Beach Attorney
and
Christopher Korge
Assistant City Attorney
1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, FL 33139

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Dade County Attorney
16th Floor
Dade County Courthouse
73 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 375-5151

By

Vicki J. Jay
Assistant County Attorney

and

Jose Garcia-Pedrosas
City of Miami Attorney
and
Robert Sechen
Assistant City Attorney
169 East Flagler Street; Suite 1101
Miami, Florida

Stuart L. Simon, Esquire
FINE JACOBSON BLOCK ENGLAND
KLEIN COLAN & SIMON
2400 Douglas Road
Coral Gables, FL 33134

INDEX

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Statement of the Facts and Case	1
Argument	2
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INVOKE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION.	2
A. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CHAPTER 83-354 DID NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, SECTION 10 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT IS NOT A SPECIAL LAW REQUIRING NOTICE.	2
B. CHAPTER 83-354 DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE PROHIBITED SUBJECT MATTER OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 11(a)(2) OF THE CONSTITUTION.	5
C. CHAPTER 83-354 DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES.	7
D. THE INTERPRETATION OF THE ACT BY THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS REASONABLE AND WHOLLY CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 212, FLA.STAT. ...	8
E. NO OTHER ERRORS IN THE DISTRICT COURT'S OPINION. ...	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	10
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Anderson v. Board of Public Instruction,</u> 136 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1931)	3
<u>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Fla. State Racing</u> <u>Commission,</u> 165 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1964)	3
<u>Blount v. State Road Dept.,</u> 87 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1956)	3
<u>Board of Public Instruction v. County Budget Comm.,</u> 90 So.2d 707 (Fla. 1956)	3
<u>Carter v. Norman,</u> 38 So.2d 30 (Fla.1941)	2, 3
<u>Cesary v. Second National Bank of North Miami,</u> 369 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1979)	3
<u>City of Coral Gables v. Crandon,</u> 25 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1946)	3
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Frankel,</u> 363 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1978)	5
<u>Dade County v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 109 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1959)	3
<u>Dept. of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club,</u> 434 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1983)	3, 4
<u>Deseret Ranches v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</u> 406 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) modified on appeal at 421 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>Ex Parte George S. Wells,</u> 21 Fla. 280 (1885)	3
<u>Gallant v. Stephens,</u> 358 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1978)	9
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.,</u> 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	9
<u>Lewis v. Mathis,</u> 345 So.2d 1066 (1977)	3, 4
<u>McMullen v. Pinellas County,</u> 106 So. 73, 90 Fla. 298 (Fla. 1925)	6
<u>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	7, 9
<u>State v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 234 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1970)	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>State v. Dade County</u> , 27 So.2d 283 (Fla. 1946)	3, 4
<u>State v. Dade County</u> , 39 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1949)	3
<u>State v. Daniel</u> , 99 So. 804 (Fla. 1924)	3
<u>State v. O'Quinn</u> , 154 So. 166 (Fla. 1934)	6
<u>State ex rel. Gray v. Stoutamire</u> , 179 So.730 (Fla.1938)	2
<u>St. Johns River Management District v. Desert Ranches of Florida</u> , 421 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)	9
<u>Tucker v. Underdown</u> , 356 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1978)	9
<u>Wilson v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</u> , 138 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1962)	6
<u>Yoo Wha v. Kelly</u> , 154 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1963)	3
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Florida Constitution	
Article III, Section 10	2, 3, 4
Article III, Section 11(a)(2)	5, 6
Article VII, Section 9	6
Article VIII	3
Article VIII, Section 10, 11 and 24	1
 Florida Statutes	
Chapter 212	1, 8
Section 212.03, .04, .05, .06, .07 and .08	9
Section 212.18(a)	8
Section 212.057	8
Section 125.011(1)	1
Section 125.0104	9
Section 125.0104(3)(a)	7
Section 550.075	4
 Laws of Florida	
Chapter 67-930	1, 5
Chapter 83-354 (1983)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Chapter 84-67	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>OTHER</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Dade County Ordinance	
No. 83-91	1
No. 84-43	1
No. 83-91	1
Attorney General Opinion No. 83-71	1
